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ITIC TRAINING PROGRAM – CHILE 2024 (ITP-TEWS-CHILE) 
TSUNAMI EARLY WARNING SYSTEMS AND THE PTWC ENHANCED PRODUCTS,  

TSUNAMI EVACUATION PLANNING AND UNESCO IOC TSUNAMI READY RECOGNITION PROGRAMME 
VALPARAISO, CHILE, 19 - 30 AUGUST 2024 

 
PARTICIPANT LIST (26 August 2024) 

(Including pending:  32 participants, 18 countries of Pacific and Caribbean) 
 

    

COUNTRY ICG REGION TITLE NAME POSITION OFFICE TSU 
ROLE E-MAIL 

ARGENTINA  none Mr. Luis Fernando 
Alconero 

Nautical Safety 
Department Naval Hydrographic Service TWC luisfernandoalconero@gmail.com 

BARBADOS ** CARIBE-EWS Ms. Danielle Jalisa 
Howell Research Officer Coastal Zone Management TER dhowell@coastal.gov.bb 

BELIZE CARIBE-EWS Mr. David Cruz Stann Creek District 
NEMO Coordinator 

National Emergency 
Management Organization 
(NEMO) 

TER david.cruz@nemo.org.bz 

CHILE PTWS SEP Mr. Julio Castro 
Oceanographic advisor, 
member of NTWC duty 
services 

Servicio Hidrográfico y 
Oceanográfico de la Armada 
(SHOA) 

TWC jcastro@shoa.cl; 
julioccb@gmail.com 

CHILE PTWS SEP Ms. Claudia Collao 
Member of TWC Ops 
division, Disaster Risk 
Reduction 

SHOA TWC claudia.sofia.collao@gmail.com 

CHILE PTWS SEP Mr. Jaime Corales 
Member of TWC Ops 
division, in charge of 
Training 

SHOA TWC jcorales0712@gmail.com 

CHILE PTWS SEP Ms. Jasna Haro 
Oceanographic advisor, 
member of NTWC duty 
services 

SHOA TWC jas.haro.g@gmail.com 
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CHILE PTWS SEP Ms.  Carolina 
Henríquez 

Geophysical advisor, 
Member of NTWC 
division and duty services 

SHOA TWC carohenriquezkonig@gmail.com 

CHILE PTWS SEP Mr. 
Alejandro 
Marabolí-
Quezada 

Head of TWC Division SHOA TWC amaraboliq@shoa.cl; 
amaraboliqc@gmail.com 

CHILE PTWS SEP Mr. Cesar Nuñez 
Oceanographic advisor, 
member of NTWC 
division and duty services 

SHOA TWC cesar.nc.1983@gmail.com 

CHILE PTWS SEP Mr. Igor Olivares 
Oceanographic advisor, 
member of NTWC 
division and duty services 

SHOA TWC igorolivaresmail@gmail.com 

CHILE PTWS SEP Ms. Valeria Tapia Geologist, member of 
NTWC duty services SHOA TWC v.tapia.marzan1@gmail.com 

CHILE PTWS SEP Mr. Rodrigo Andres 
Asenjo Paredes 

Training and 
Preparedness Unit 
Analyst 

National Service for Disaster 
Prevention and Response 
(SENAPRED) 

TER rasenjo@senapred.gob.cl 

CHILE PTWS SEP Mr. Andres Romero Early Warning System 
Strengthening unit SENAPRED TER aromero@senapred.gob.cl 

adromero@uc.cl 

CHILE PTWS SEP Mr. Francisco Uribe Researcher University of Chile TWC furibe@dgf.uchile.cl; 
furibe.ing@gmail.com 

COLOMBIA PTWS SEP Mr. Willberth 
Forero TNC operator Dirección General Marítima 

(DIMAR) TWC wforerow@dimar.mil.co; 
willberthforero@gmail.com 

DOMINICA CARIBE-EWS 
(SIDS) Mr. Grenfel Defoe Fire and Ambulance 

Services Station Officer Fire and Ambulance Services TER defoegrenfel@gmail.com 

ECUADOR PTWS SEP Mr. Steven Aguilera NTWC Operator INOCAR TWC steven.aguilera@inocar.mil.ec 

ECUADOR PTWS SEP Mr. Christiam 
Gómez Navy Officer 

Instituto Oceanográfico y 
Antártico de la Armada 
(INOCAR) 

TWC christiam.gomez@inocar.mil.ec 
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FIJI PTWS PICT 
(SIDS) Mr. Joji Malodali Technical Officer - 

Seismology MRD TWC joji.malodali@mrd.gov.fj 

GRENADA CARIBE-EWS 
(SIDS) Ms. Kassia Johnson 

Aeronautical 
Meteorological 
Forecaster 

Grenada Airports Authority TWC kjohnson@gaa.gd; 
meteorology@gaa.gd 

GUATEMALA PTWS CA-PAC, 
CARIBE-EWS Ms. Dulce Calan Technical Services 

Instituto Nacional de 
Sismología, Vulcanología, 
Meteorología e Hidrología 
(INSIVUMEH) 

TWC dpcalan@insivumeh.gob.gt 

INDONESIA PTWS SCS, 
IOTWMS Mr. Muhammad 

Harvan 

Member for Earthquake 
and Tsunami Mitigation 
for Indian and Pacific 
Ocean Task Team 

BMKG TWC Muhammad.harvan@bmkg.go.id 

MEXICO PTWS Ms. Hita Zabi Ortiz Department Head Mexican Navy TWC itasavi@gmail.com; 
car@semar.gob.mx 

MEXICO PTWS Ms. Juritzy Pérez Head of Training 
Department 

Mexican Tsunami Warning 
Center TWC cat@semar.gob.mx; 

jupegaens@gmail.com 

NAURU PTWS PICT 
(SIDS) Mr. Diminski 

Reweru Director National Disaster Risk 
Management Office TER dimin.reweru@gmail.com 

PERU PTWS SEP Ms. Denisse 
Llacuachaqui NTWC Assistant Dirección de Hidrografía y 

Navegación (DHN) TWC denimila123@gmail.com; 
dllacuachaqui@dhn.mil.pe 

SAINT LUCIA CARIBE-EWS 
(SIDS) Mr. Mabius Francis Assistant Divisional 

Officer Saint Lucia Fire Services TER mabiusf@gmail.com 

SAMOA * PTWS PICT 
(SIDS) Mr. 

Darcy Luuga 
Naivins Chan-
Kum Tong 

Scientific Officer 
(Geoscience Section) 

Samoa Meteorology Division, 
Ministry of Natural Resources 
and Environment 

TWC chankumtongnaivins@gmail.com 

SAMOA * PTWS PICT 
(SIDS) Ms. 

Lisi 
Seumanutafa 
Uini  

Senior Community 
Preparedness Officer 

 Disaster Management Office, 
Ministry of Natural Resources 
and Environment 

TER lisiuini07@gmail.com 
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SOLOMON 
ISLANDS * 

PTWS PICT 
(SIDS) Ms. Linda 

Tonowane Weather Forecaster Solomon Islands 
Meteorological Services TWC linda.tonawane@gmail.com; 

forecast@met.gov.sb 

ST. VINCENT 
AND THE 
GRENADINES 

CARIBE-EWS 
(SIDS) Ms. Leanka RT 

Henry  Geologist National Emergency 
Management Organisation TER nemosvg@gmail.com 

 
* From 20 Aug 2024 
** From 21 Aug 2024 
 
IOC REGIONAL TSUNAMI SYSTEMS, INTERGOVERNMENTAL COORDINATION GROUPS (ICG) 
IOTWMS:    

Intergovernmental Coordination Group for the Indian Ocean Tsunami Warning and Mitigation System (ICG/IOTWMS) 
CARIBE-EWS:   

Intergovernmental Coordination Group for the Tsunami and Other Coastal Hazards Warning System for the Caribbean and Adjacent Regions ICG/CARIBE-EWS) 
PTWS:   

Intergovernmental Coordination Group for the Pacific Tsunami Warning and Mitigation System (ICG/PTWS) 
PTWC:   Pacific Tsunami Warning Center, PTWS Tsunami Service Provider 
NWPATC: Northwest Pacific Tsunami Advisory Center, PTWS Tsunami Service Provider 
SCSTAC:  South China Sea Tsunami Advisory Center, PTWS Tsunami Service Provider 
CATAC:   Central America Tsunami Advisory Center (planned) , PTWS Tsunami Service Provider 
Geographic region: 
CAP:   Central America, Pacific Coast 
SCS:   South China Sea  
SEP:   Southeast Pacific (South America) 
PICT:    Pacific Island Country 
NWP:  Northwest Pacific 

TNC:   IOC Tsunami National Contact  
NTWC:  IOC National Tsunami Warning Center   
TWFP:   IOC Tsunami Warning Focal Point  
 

 
OFFICE ROLE IN TSUNAMI WARNING CHAIN:  
TWC:   Tsunami Warning Center activities  Tsunami Advisor:  Science Advisor during event  
TER:  Tsunami Emergency Response activities DMO:   Disaster Management Office  
 
SIDS:  Small Island Developing State 


